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Bulldogs - Shane Leutkenhaus
Aaron Rodgers QB GNB vs DET  * 434 27.13
Willis McGahee RB DEN vs KAN  * 194 12.13
Brandon Jacobs RB NYG vs DAL  * 131 8.19
Shonn Greene RB NYJ @ MIA  * 188 11.75
Steve Smith WR CAR @ NOR  * 286 17.88
Mike Wallace WR PIT @ CLE  * 255 15.94
Jimmy Graham TE NOR vs CAR  * 307 19.19
Mason Crosby K GNB vs DET  * 145 9.06
New York Jets D/ST NYJ @ MIA  * 172 10.75
Matt Cassel QB KAN @ DEN 103 6.44
Mark Sanchez QB NYJ @ MIA 268 16.75
Ahmad Bradshaw RB NYG vs DAL 186 11.63
Jonathan Stewart RB CAR @ NOR 185 11.56
Anquan Boldin WR BAL @ CIN 168 10.50
Sidney Rice WR SEA @ ARI 99 6.19
Dustin Keller TE NYJ @ MIA 175 10.94
Neil Rackers K HOU vs TEN 148 9.25
New Orleans Saints D/ST NOR vs CAR 131 8.19

Chicks Love My Ditka - Roy Hays
Tim Tebow QB DEN vs KAN  * 203 12.69
Chris Wells RB ARI vs SEA  * 184 11.50
Ben Tate RB HOU vs TEN  * 151 9.44
Kendall Hunter RB SFO @ STL  * 85 5.31
Larry Fitzgerald WR ARI vs SEA  * 291 18.19
Wes Welker WR NWE vs BUF  * 378 23.63
Owen Daniels TE HOU vs TEN  * 139 8.69
David Akers K SFO @ STL  * 195 12.19
Arizona Cardinals D/ST ARI vs SEA  * 146 9.13
Tony Romo QB DAL @ NYG 303 18.94
LeSean McCoy RB PHI vs WAS 349 21.81
Montario Hardesty RB CLE vs PIT I/R 45 2.81
Jason Avant WR PHI vs WAS 128 8.00
Jordy Nelson WR GNB vs DET 303 18.94
Pierre Garcon WR IND @ JAC 213 13.31
Greg Olsen TE CAR @ NOR 125 7.81
Jermichael Finley TE GNB vs DET 173 10.81
Miami Dolphins D/ST MIA vs NYJ 139 8.69

Cowboys - Kerry
John Skelton QB ARI vs SEA  * 118 7.38
Kahlil Bell RB CHI @ MIN  * 72 4.50
C.J. Spiller RB BUF @ NWE  * 163 10.19
Roddy White WR ATL vs TAM  * 297 18.56
Steve Johnson WR BUF @ NWE  * 215 13.44
Denarius Moore WR OAK vs SDG  * 164 10.25
Brandon Pettigrew TE DET @ GNB  * 192 12.00
Sebastian Janikowski K OAK vs SDG  * 162 10.13
Philadelphia Eagles D/ST PHI vs WAS  * 173 10.81
Rex Grossman QB WAS @ PHI 176 11.00
Andy Dalton QB CIN vs BAL 220 13.75
LaDainian Tomlinson RB NYJ @ MIA 125 7.81
Felix Jones RB DAL @ NYG 121 7.56
Kevin Smith RB DET @ GNB 116 7.25
Lance Ball RB DEN vs KAN 70 4.38
Jabar Gaffney WR WAS @ PHI 191 11.94
Demaryius Thomas WR DEN vs KAN 116 7.25
Aaron Hernandez TE NWE vs BUF 222 13.88

Cubbie Bears - Erin Cox
Matthew Stafford QB DET @ GNB  * 394 24.63
Ryan Grant RB GNB vs DET  * 106 6.63
Maurice Jones-Drew RB JAC vs IND  * 323 20.19
Donald Driver WR GNB vs DET  * 111 6.94
Andre Johnson WR HOU vs TEN  * 96 6.00
Laurent Robinson WR DAL @ NYG  * 214 13.38
Jason Witten TE DAL @ NYG  * 206 12.88
Robbie Gould K CHI @ MIN  * 145 9.06
Green Bay Packers D/ST GNB vs DET  * 183 11.44
Alex Smith QB SFO @ STL 207 12.94
Colt McCoy QB CLE vs PIT 169 10.56
Tashard Choice RB BUF @ NWE 42 2.63
DeMarco Murray RB DAL @ NYG 155 9.69
Hines Ward WR PIT @ CLE I/R 90 5.63
Devin Hester WR CHI @ MIN 122 7.63
Lance Moore WR NOR vs CAR 162 10.13
Jeremy Maclin WR PHI vs WAS 190 11.88
Detroit Lions D/ST DET @ GNB 190 11.88
New England Patriots D/ST NWE vs BUF 164 10.25

DJS CREW - Dave
Ryan Fitzpatrick QB BUF @ NWE  * 247 15.44
Arian Foster RB HOU vs TEN  * 344 21.50
DeMarco Murray RB DAL @ NYG  * 155 9.69
Wes Welker WR NWE vs BUF  * 378 23.63
Greg Jennings WR GNB vs DET  * 225 14.06
Marques Colston WR NOR vs CAR  * 255 15.94
Tony Gonzalez TE ATL vs TAM  * 208 13.00
John Kasay K NOR vs CAR  * 158 9.88
Baltimore Ravens D/ST BAL @ CIN  * 189 11.81
Kyle Orton QB KAN @ DEN 102 6.38
Andy Dalton QB CIN vs BAL 220 13.75
LaDainian Tomlinson RB NYJ @ MIA 125 7.81
Darren McFadden RB OAK vs SDG 130 8.13
Ben Tate RB HOU vs TEN 151 9.44
Jabar Gaffney WR WAS @ PHI 191 11.94
Jacoby Jones WR HOU vs TEN 140 8.75
Jermaine Gresham TE CIN vs BAL 144 9.00
San Francisco 49ers D/ST SFO @ STL 215 13.44

Ditka's Disciples - Ron
Tim Tebow QB DEN vs KAN  * 203 12.69
Ray Rice RB BAL @ CIN  * 394 24.63
Roy Helu RB WAS @ PHI  * 176 11.00
Calvin Johnson WR DET @ GNB  * 397 24.81
Michael Crabtree WR SFO @ STL  * 184 11.50
Dez Bryant WR DAL @ NYG  * 210 13.13
Jimmy Graham TE NOR vs CAR  * 307 19.19
Nick Novak K SDG @ OAK  * 139 8.69
Denver Broncos D/ST DEN vs KAN  * 146 9.13
Ben Roethlisberger QB PIT @ CLE 250 15.63
Matt Forte RB CHI @ MIN I/R 239 14.94
Daniel Thomas RB MIA vs NYJ 80 5.00
Anquan Boldin WR BAL @ CIN 168 10.50
Malcom Floyd WR SDG @ OAK 171 10.69
Steve Breaston WR KAN @ DEN 153 9.56
Johnny Knox WR CHI @ MIN 119 7.44
Aaron Hernandez TE NWE vs BUF 222 13.88
Arizona Cardinals D/ST ARI vs SEA 146 9.13
Cincinnati Bengals D/ST CIN vs BAL 161 10.06

F/F Sucks - Jeff Shields
Drew Brees QB NOR vs CAR  * 464 29.00
Ryan Grant RB GNB vs DET  * 106 6.63
Adrian Peterson RB MIN vs CHI  * 214 13.38
Shonn Greene RB NYJ @ MIA  * 188 11.75
Larry Fitzgerald WR ARI vs SEA  * 291 18.19
Torrey Smith WR BAL @ CIN  * 183 11.44
Kellen Winslow TE TAM @ ATL  * 165 10.31
Mason Crosby K GNB vs DET  * 145 9.06
Detroit Lions D/ST DET @ GNB  * 190 11.88
Donald Brown RB IND @ JAC 117 7.31
Dexter McCluster RB KAN @ DEN 131 8.19
Nate Washington WR TEN @ HOU 229 14.31
Pierre Garcon WR IND @ JAC 213 13.31
Jeremy Maclin WR PHI vs WAS 190 11.88
Riley Cooper WR PHI vs WAS 50 3.13
Heath Miller TE PIT @ CLE 119 7.44
Ryan Longwell K MIN vs CHI 113 7.06
New York Jets D/ST NYJ @ MIA 172 10.75

Fighting Irish - Foster
Ryan Fitzpatrick QB BUF @ NWE  * 247 15.44
Marion Barber RB CHI @ MIN  * 85 5.31
Dexter McCluster RB KAN @ DEN  * 131 8.19
James Jones WR GNB vs DET  * 142 8.88
Dez Bryant WR DAL @ NYG  * 210 13.13
Antonio Brown WR PIT @ CLE  * 234 14.63
Antonio Gates TE SDG @ OAK  * 184 11.50
Nick Novak K SDG @ OAK  * 139 8.69
Tennessee Titans D/ST TEN @ HOU  * 148 9.25
Michael Vick QB PHI vs WAS 258 16.13
Matt Moore QB MIA vs NYJ 160 10.00
Jackie Battle RB KAN @ DEN 84 5.25
Peyton Hillis RB CLE vs PIT 110 6.88
Donald Brown RB IND @ JAC 117 7.31
Mark Ingram RB NOR vs CAR 87 5.44
Nate Washington WR TEN @ HOU 229 14.31
Early Doucet WR ARI vs SEA 153 9.56
Eric Decker WR DEN vs KAN 170 10.63
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Hobo's - John Perotti
Michael Vick QB PHI vs WAS  * 258 16.13
Frank Gore RB SFO @ STL  * 206 12.88
Brandon Jacobs RB NYG vs DAL  * 131 8.19
Brandon Lloyd WR STL vs SFO  * 200 12.50
Jordy Nelson WR GNB vs DET  * 303 18.94
Hakeem Nicks WR NYG vs DAL  * 245 15.31
Rob Gronkowski TE NWE vs BUF  * 348 21.75
Alex Henery K PHI vs WAS  * 123 7.69
Green Bay Packers D/ST GNB vs DET  * 183 11.44
Josh Freeman QB TAM @ ATL 225 14.06
Ricky Williams RB BAL @ CIN 65 4.06
Darren Sproles RB NOR vs CAR 286 17.88
Jonathan Stewart RB CAR @ NOR 185 11.56
Danny Woodhead RB NWE vs BUF 70 4.38
Derrick Mason WR ---  <bye> 30 1.76
Miles Austin WR DAL @ NYG 145 9.06
Dallas Clark TE IND @ JAC 76 4.75
New Orleans Saints D/ST NOR vs CAR 131 8.19

KillerBirdz - Jim Peacock
Carson Palmer QB OAK vs SDG  * 169 10.56
Willis McGahee RB DEN vs KAN  * 194 12.13
Marion Barber RB CHI @ MIN  * 85 5.31
Rashard Mendenhall RB PIT @ CLE  * 178 11.13
Reggie Wayne WR IND @ JAC  * 203 12.69
Victor Cruz WR NYG vs DAL  * 317 19.81
Benjamin Watson TE CLE vs PIT  * 84 5.25
Dan Bailey K DAL @ NYG  * 149 9.31
Pittsburgh Steelers D/ST PIT @ CLE  * 168 10.50
Matt Schaub QB HOU vs TEN I/R 171 10.69
Joe Flacco QB BAL @ CIN 234 14.63
DeAngelo Williams RB CAR @ NOR 149 9.31
Felix Jones RB DAL @ NYG 121 7.56
Kevin Smith RB DET @ GNB 116 7.25
Mark Ingram RB NOR vs CAR 87 5.44
Andre Johnson WR HOU vs TEN 96 6.00
Doug Baldwin WR SEA @ ARI 155 9.69
Jared Cook TE TEN @ HOU 144 9.00
New York Giants D/ST NYG vs DAL 146 9.13

L G B Colts - Doc
Matt Ryan QB ATL vs TAM  * 305 19.06
Reggie Bush RB MIA vs NYJ  * 242 15.13
LeSean McCoy RB PHI vs WAS  * 349 21.81
Brandon Marshall WR MIA vs NYJ  * 256 16.00
Antonio Brown WR PIT @ CLE  * 234 14.63
Julio Jones WR ATL vs TAM  * 219 13.69
Jermichael Finley TE GNB vs DET  * 173 10.81
Stephen Gostkowski K NWE vs BUF  * 152 9.50
Washington Redskins D/ST WAS @ PHI  * 123 7.69
Matthew Stafford QB DET @ GNB 394 24.63
Kahlil Bell RB CHI @ MIN 72 4.50
Plaxico Burress WR NYJ @ MIA 147 9.19
Deion Branch WR NWE vs BUF 154 9.63
Nate Burleson WR DET @ GNB 166 10.38
Devin Hester WR CHI @ MIN 122 7.63
David Nelson WR BUF @ NWE 151 9.44
Owen Daniels TE HOU vs TEN 139 8.69
Seattle Seahawks D/ST SEA @ ARI 178 11.13

Mad As Hell - Tom Smetana
Ben Roethlisberger QB PIT @ CLE  * 250 15.63
Ray Rice RB BAL @ CIN  * 394 24.63
Ryan Mathews RB SDG @ OAK  * 245 15.31
Vincent Jackson WR SDG @ OAK  * 242 15.13
Brandon Marshall WR MIA vs NYJ  * 256 16.00
Victor Cruz WR NYG vs DAL  * 317 19.81
Tony Gonzalez TE ATL vs TAM  * 208 13.00
Billy Cundiff K BAL @ CIN  * 130 8.13
Seattle Seahawks D/ST SEA @ ARI  * 178 11.13
Carson Palmer QB OAK vs SDG 169 10.56
Maurice Morris RB DET @ GNB 82 5.13
Steven Jackson RB STL vs SFO 233 14.56
BenJarvus Green-Ellis RB NWE vs BUF 152 9.50
Brandon Saine RB GNB vs DET 18 1.13
Percy Harvin WR MIN vs CHI 264 16.50
Johnny Knox WR CHI @ MIN 119 7.44
Damian Williams WR TEN @ HOU 133 8.31
Denver Broncos D/ST DEN vs KAN 146 9.13

Nighbor - Matt Nighbor
Tom Brady QB NWE vs BUF  * 427 26.69
Chris Johnson RB TEN @ HOU  * 235 14.69
Roy Helu RB WAS @ PHI  * 176 11.00
Santonio Holmes WR NYJ @ MIA  * 160 10.00
Greg Jennings WR GNB vs DET  * 225 14.06
Mike Williams WR TAM @ ATL  * 152 9.50
Jermaine Gresham TE CIN vs BAL  * 144 9.00
John Kasay K NOR vs CAR  * 158 9.88
Chicago Bears D/ST CHI @ MIN  * 200 12.50
Joe Flacco QB BAL @ CIN 234 14.63
DeAngelo Williams RB CAR @ NOR 149 9.31
Mike Tolbert RB SDG @ OAK 192 12.00
LeGarrette Blount RB TAM @ ATL 141 8.81
Reggie Wayne WR IND @ JAC 203 12.69
Mario Manningham WR NYG vs DAL 110 6.88
Julio Jones WR ATL vs TAM 219 13.69
Fred Davis TE WAS @ PHI 155 9.69
Matt Bryant K ATL vs TAM 137 8.56

Once You Go Black - Al
Matt Ryan QB ATL vs TAM  * 305 19.06
Cedric Benson RB CIN vs BAL  * 169 10.56
Marshawn Lynch RB SEA @ ARI  * 263 16.44
Santana Moss WR WAS @ PHI  * 123 7.69
Calvin Johnson WR DET @ GNB  * 397 24.81
Dwayne Bowe WR KAN @ DEN  * 233 14.56
Kellen Winslow TE TAM @ ATL  * 165 10.31
Stephen Gostkowski K NWE vs BUF  * 152 9.50
Pittsburgh Steelers D/ST PIT @ CLE  * 168 10.50
Philip Rivers QB SDG @ OAK 300 18.75
Pierre Thomas RB NOR vs CAR 170 10.63
Darren McFadden RB OAK vs SDG I/R 130 8.13
Toby Gerhart RB MIN vs CHI 112 7.00
Deion Branch WR NWE vs BUF 154 9.63
Joshua Cribbs WR CLE vs PIT 151 9.44
Davone Bess WR MIA vs NYJ 153 9.56
Michael Crabtree WR SFO @ STL 184 11.50
Heath Miller TE PIT @ CLE 119 7.44
Houston Texans D/ST HOU vs TEN 169 10.56

PUCKERBUTTS - Chris Jenner
Mark Sanchez QB NYJ @ MIA  * 268 16.75
Maurice Jones-Drew RB JAC vs IND  * 323 20.19
LeGarrette Blount RB TAM @ ATL  * 141 8.81
Roddy White WR ATL vs TAM  * 297 18.56
Mike Wallace WR PIT @ CLE  * 255 15.94
A.J. Green WR CIN vs BAL  * 229 14.31
Jake Ballard TE NYG vs DAL  * 116 7.25
Jason Hanson K DET @ GNB  * 142 8.88
Houston Texans D/ST HOU vs TEN  * 169 10.56
Tony Romo QB DAL @ NYG 303 18.94
Ahmad Bradshaw RB NYG vs DAL 186 11.63
Mike Tolbert RB SDG @ OAK 192 12.00
Robert Meachem WR NOR vs CAR 137 8.56
Sidney Rice WR SEA @ ARI 99 6.19
Mike Williams WR TAM @ ATL 152 9.50
Ed Dickson TE BAL @ CIN 129 8.06
Billy Cundiff K BAL @ CIN 130 8.13
Tennessee Titans D/ST TEN @ HOU 148 9.25

Team Cena - Kurt Vennemen
Cam Newton QB CAR @ NOR  * 391 24.44
Rashard Mendenhall RB PIT @ CLE  * 178 11.13
Arian Foster RB HOU vs TEN  * 344 21.50
Daniel Thomas RB MIA vs NYJ  * 80 5.00
Darrius Heyward-Bey WR OAK vs SDG  * 194 12.13
Hakeem Nicks WR NYG vs DAL  * 245 15.31
Vernon Davis TE SFO @ STL  * 183 11.44
Dan Bailey K DAL @ NYG  * 149 9.31
San Francisco 49ers D/ST SFO @ STL  * 215 13.44
Eli Manning QB NYG vs DAL 342 21.38
Reggie Bush RB MIA vs NYJ 242 15.13
Brandon Lloyd WR STL vs SFO 200 12.50
Jerome Simpson WR CIN vs BAL 156 9.75
Torrey Smith WR BAL @ CIN 183 11.44
Doug Baldwin WR SEA @ ARI 155 9.69
Dallas Clark TE IND @ JAC 76 4.75
Cincinnati Bengals D/ST CIN vs BAL 161 10.06
Dallas Cowboys D/ST DAL @ NYG 137 8.56
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Team Richiebob - Steve Rogers
Drew Brees QB NOR vs CAR  * 464 29.00
Michael Turner RB ATL vs TAM  * 252 15.75
Darren Sproles RB NOR vs CAR  * 286 17.88
Michael Bush RB OAK vs SDG  * 218 13.63
Marques Colston WR NOR vs CAR  * 255 15.94
A.J. Green WR CIN vs BAL  * 229 14.31
Rob Gronkowski TE NWE vs BUF  * 348 21.75
Jason Hanson K DET @ GNB  * 142 8.88
Baltimore Ravens D/ST BAL @ CIN  * 189 11.81
Matt Hasselbeck QB TEN @ HOU 208 13.00
Frank Gore RB SFO @ STL 206 12.88
Adrian Peterson RB MIN vs CHI 214 13.38
Malcom Floyd WR SDG @ OAK 171 10.69
Miles Austin WR DAL @ NYG 145 9.06
Steve Breaston WR KAN @ DEN 153 9.56
DeSean Jackson WR PHI vs WAS 194 12.13
David Nelson WR BUF @ NWE 151 9.44

The Munsters - Joe Grygiel
Aaron Rodgers QB GNB vs DET  * 434 27.13
Michael Turner RB ATL vs TAM  * 252 15.75
Michael Bush RB OAK vs SDG  * 218 13.63
Vincent Jackson WR SDG @ OAK  * 242 15.13
Steve Johnson WR BUF @ NWE  * 215 13.44
Eric Decker WR DEN vs KAN  * 170 10.63
Antonio Gates TE SDG @ OAK  * 184 11.50
Neil Rackers K HOU vs TEN  * 148 9.25
Chicago Bears D/ST CHI @ MIN  * 200 12.50
Pierre Thomas RB NOR vs CAR 170 10.63
BenJarvus Green-Ellis RB NWE vs BUF 152 9.50
Santonio Holmes WR NYJ @ MIA 160 10.00
James Jones WR GNB vs DET 142 8.88
Early Doucet WR ARI vs SEA 153 9.56
Randall Cobb WR GNB vs DET 96 6.00
Greg Olsen TE CAR @ NOR 125 7.81
Steven Hauschka K SEA @ ARI 119 7.44
Kansas City Chiefs D/ST KAN @ DEN 153 9.56

The Naturals - Russ Burkett
Eli Manning QB NYG vs DAL  * 342 21.38
Steven Jackson RB STL vs SFO  * 233 14.56
Chris Johnson RB TEN @ HOU  * 235 14.69
Chris Wells RB ARI vs SEA  * 184 11.50
Steve Smith WR CAR @ NOR  * 286 17.88
Percy Harvin WR MIN vs CHI  * 264 16.50
Brandon Pettigrew TE DET @ GNB  * 192 12.00
David Akers K SFO @ STL  * 195 12.19
Buffalo Bills D/ST BUF @ NWE  * 167 10.44
Peyton Manning QB IND @ JAC I/R 0 0.00
Philip Rivers QB SDG @ OAK 300 18.75
Jackie Battle RB KAN @ DEN 84 5.25
James Starks RB GNB vs DET 101 6.31
Santana Moss WR WAS @ PHI 123 7.69
Lance Moore WR NOR vs CAR 162 10.13
Jerome Simpson WR CIN vs BAL 156 9.75
Vernon Davis TE SFO @ STL 183 11.44
Oakland Raiders D/ST OAK vs SDG 132 8.25

Tittsburgh Feelers - Cole Daniels
Tom Brady QB NWE vs BUF  * 427 26.69
Marshawn Lynch RB SEA @ ARI  * 263 16.44
C.J. Spiller RB BUF @ NWE  * 163 10.19
Dwayne Bowe WR KAN @ DEN  * 233 14.56
Laurent Robinson WR DAL @ NYG  * 214 13.38
Demaryius Thomas WR DEN vs KAN  * 116 7.25
Jason Witten TE DAL @ NYG  * 206 12.88
Sebastian Janikowski K OAK vs SDG  * 162 10.13
Philadelphia Eagles D/ST PHI vs WAS  * 173 10.81
Cam Newton QB CAR @ NOR 391 24.44
Maurice Morris RB DET @ GNB 82 5.13
Cedric Benson RB CIN vs BAL 169 10.56
Joseph Addai RB IND @ JAC 62 3.88
Ryan Mathews RB SDG @ OAK 245 15.31
Toby Gerhart RB MIN vs CHI 112 7.00
DeSean Jackson WR PHI vs WAS 194 12.13
Damian Williams WR TEN @ HOU 133 8.31
Denarius Moore WR OAK vs SDG I/R 164 10.25
Dustin Keller TE NYJ @ MIA 175 10.94

** KEY:  Player, Position, NFL Team, This Week's Opp, Starter, Total Pts, Avg Pts


